Amendment 30

uT-ou { 37'51"/‘“:
— loltle 1t

Omo Acrion f

west —

Spirit of Service
Qwest Corporation
1600 7th Avenue, Room 1506
Seattle, Washington 98191
(206) 345-1568
Facsimile (206) 343-4040

Mark S. Reynolds

%

~ A
Assistant Vice President =
Public Policy & Regulatory Affairs = 2
N g
. T el o
April 26, 2011 = %
™
)
(S ]

Mr. David Danner, Executive Director and Secretary

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
P.O. Box 47250

Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

.!u 1

Attn: Betty Erdahl

RE: WAC 480-120-375 Affiliated Interest Agreement

Dear Mr. Danner:

In accordance with WAC 480-120-375, Qwest Corporation is filing notification of the enclosed
affiliated interest agreement between Qwest Corporation (QC) and Qwest Communications

Company, LLC (QCC). This is Amendment No. 30 to Wholesale Services Agreement which
was filed under Docket No. UT-041379. Also enclosed is a verified statement.

Please call Frances Bendever on 303-382-8154 if you have any questions or require any
additional information.

Very truly yours,

for Mark Reynolds

Enclosures



VERIFIED STATEMENT OF AFFILIATED INTEREST TRANSACTION

Qwest Corporation

WAC 480-120-375 states:

Every public service company must file a verified copy, or a verified summary, if
unwritten, of contracts or arrangements with affiliated interests before the
effective date of the contract or arrangement. Verified copies of modifications or
amendments to the contract or arrangements must be filed before the effective
date of the modification or amendment. If the contract or arrangement is
unwritten, then a public service company must file a verified summary of any
amendment or modification. The Commission may institute an investigation and
disapprove the contract or arrangement if the commission finds the public service
company has failed to prove that it is reasonable and consistent with the public
interest.

Frances Bendever, Senior Finance/Business Analyst of Qwest Corporation certifies that
the attached Amendment No. 30 to Wholesale Services Agreement describes the affiliate
arrangement between Qwest Corporation and Qwest Communications Company, LLC.

Frances L. Bendever

Dated at Denver this 26th day of April, 2011.



' i signatures will be deemed to be, and will constitute anp b

AMENDMENT NO. 30 TO
WHOLESALE SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 30 (this "Amendment”} is by and between Qwest Communications Company, LLC (“Qwest’) and Qwest
Corporation (“Customer”) and amends the Wholesaie Services Agreement between Customer and Qwest dated effective as of July 28, 2004,
as may have been previously amended by amendment, addenda or.rate- change notification (the “Agreement”). This Amendment shall be

-effective as of the date when it has been signed by both.Rarties:{the."Amendment Effective Date”). All capitalized terms used herein which

are not defined herein shall have the definitions ascrlbed {6 them in‘the Agreement. The Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as
follows:

[
¥

\":,‘g i

1. New Services.! The service descriptions and related rate exhibits set forth in Attachment T-2 to Exhibit T?, and PL2-QWave attached to this

~Amendment (the “New Services”) shall be added to the Amendment and shall replace and supersede in their entirety certain service

descriptions and rates as previously attached to the Agreement (or any amendment, addenda or rate change notification to the Agreement),
including without limitation, Attachment T-2 to Exhibit T, and PL2-QWave (the "Old Services"). The list of Service Exhibits in the “Applicable
Services” portion of the Agreement shall be deemed revised by the deletion of the Old Services and the addition of the New Services. Qwest
agrees to provide the New Services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment. The terms, rates and discounts, if
any, for the New Services shall be effective as of the first business day of Customer’s next full monthly billing cycle following the Amendment
Effective Date, provided, however that the rates for any Old Services in place as of the Amendment Effective Date shall continue to apply until
the expiration of the applicable service term for such Old Services and until changed pursuant to Customer order.

2. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date it is executed by the last Party to execute (the “Amendment Effective
date") and be deemed incorporated by reference into the Agreement; provided however, that if under applicable law, this Agreement or notice
thereof must be filed with a governmental entity, including, but not limited to, a state public utility commission, this Agreement shall not
become effective with respect to the jurisdiction having such requirements until such filing have occurred. In particular, this Agreement shall
not be effective with respect to the State of Washington untit it is filed with Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission. The terms,
rates and discounts, if any, for the New Services shall be effectlve as of the Amendment Effective Date.

3. Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions in thd.Ag%eememxshau remain.in qu force and effect and be binding upon the Parties. This
Amendment and the Agreement set forth the entire understanding between the Parties as to the subject matter herein, and in the event there
are any inconsistencies between the two documents, the terms of this Amendment shall control. To the extent that the terms of any New
Service exhibit are inconsistent with the terms of this Amendment or the Agreement, the terms of the New Service exhibit shall control.

4. Counterparts and Fagsimile Signatures. This Agreemem '
executed and delivered, will be an original, but a]l SHc!

execuied by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which, when so
jrga will. together constitute one and the same Agreement. Facsimile

treated gs( <an oqglnal sighed document or counterpart, as applicable. Qwest will

provide the Agreement or any amendment thereto for execu

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an authorized representativé of'each Party has executed this Amendment as of the Amendment Effective Date.

QWEST: ‘s ~ Customer:
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPA}Y, LLC : Qwest Corporation
—F ¥ ; By

Warren Mickens Name: John Ogden

Vice President, CUS/'ner Service Operations Title: Vice President, Finance
Date: 5 [

Date:

Offer Management Director:

Date:

ge ;
implemented by Qwest. Thereafter, changes to those |nternati,onal fates &gl be made pursuam to the rate change process provided for in each Service Exhibit.

? Reference in prior amendments to Exhibit T-2 will be Attachment T-2 to Exhibit T,

QC Amd 30 Agreement (04.12.11).doc .o 1 04/13/11

COPYRIGHT © 2090-2007 QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
UNPUBLISHED AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST



+ . AMENDMENT NO. 30 TO
WHOLESALE SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 30 (this "Amendment”) is by and between Qwest Communications Company, LLC (“Qwest’) and Qwest
Corporation (“Customer”) and amends the Wholesale Services Agreement between Customer and Qwest dated effective as of July 29, 2004,
as. may have been previously amended by amendment, addenda or rate change notification (the "Agreement”). This Amendment shall be
effective as of the date when it has been signed by both Parties (the “Amendment Effective Date"). All capitalized terms used herein which
are not defined herein shall have the definitions ascribed to them in the Agreement. The Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as
follows:

1. New Services.! The service descriptions and related rate exhibits set forth in Attachment T-2 to Exhibit T%, and PL2-QWave attached to this
Amendment (the “New Services”) shall be added to the Amendment and shall replace and supersede in their entirety certain service
descriptions and rates as previously attached to the Agreement (or any amendment, addenda or rate change notification to the Agreement),
including without limitation, Attachment T-2 to Exhibit T, ahd PL2:QWave (the "Old Services"). The list of Service Exhibits in the “Applicable
Services” portion of the Agreement shall be deemed re ed bylihie deletion’of the Old Services and the addition of the New Services, Qwest
agrees to provide the New Services in accordance W €-terms o Gf thie Agreement and this Amendment. The terms, rates and discounts, if
any, for the New Services shall be effective as of the' “fitst busineds 'day of Customer's next full monthly billing cycle following the Amendment
Effective Date, provided, however that the rates for any Old Services in place as of the Amendment Effective Date shall continue to apply until
the expiration of the applicable service term for such Old:Services and until changed pursuant to Customer order.

2. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date it is executed by the last Party to execute (the “Amendment Effective
date") and be deemed incorporated by reference into the' Agreement; provided however, that if under applicable law, this Agreement or notice
thereof must be filed with a governmental entity, including, but not limited to, a state public utility commission, this Agreement shall not
become effective with respect to the jurisdiction having such requirements until such filing have occurred. in particular, this Agreement shall
not be effective with respect to the State of Washington uptil it is filed with Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission. The terms,
rates and discounts, if any, for the New Services shall be effective as of the Amendment Effective Date.

3. Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and be binding upon the Parties. This
Amendment and the Agreement set forth the entire understanding between the Parties as to the subject matter herein, and in the event there
are any inconsistencies between the two documents, the terms of this Amendment shall control. To the extent that the terms of any New
Service exhibit are inconsistent with the terms of this Amendment or the Agreement, the terms of the New Service exhibit shall control.

4. Counterparts and Facsimile Signatures, This Agreement may be executed by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which, when so
executed and delivered, will be an original, but all such counterparts will together constitute one and the same Agreement. Facsimile
signatures will be deemed to be, and will constitute and be treated as, an original signed document or counterpart, as applicable. Qwest will
provide the Agreement or any amendment thereto for execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an authorized representative @ eéch Pa;ny has executed this Amendment as of the Amendment Effective Date.

QWEST
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC

By:

Warren Mickens

Name: John Ogden

Vice President, Customer Service Operations
Date:

Title: Vice President, Finance
Date:

Offer Management Director: ]3’1,(} LC \Oé 7’7{‘4«,

E‘M,’J Dinder - Mtrkc‘h'/\j ?ﬂ'bw\g M&Tf‘dmh)
Date: 7o -

! Since certain international rates are subject to change on five (5) days notice. Customer acknowledges, that until this Amendment is returned to Qwest, those
international rates as set forth in a Service Exhibit may change and that, once this Amendment is executed, the international rates then in effect will be
implemented by Qwest. Thereafter, changes to those international rates shall be made pursuant to the rate change process provided for in each Service Exhibit.

? Reference in prior amendments to Exhibit T-2 will be Attachméhytk‘T-Z to ExhibifT.

%

QC Amd 30 Agreement (04.12.11).doc 04/13/11




APR-2(=2011 WED 03031 P centurylel lpgal depl, RAA N 2183889450 r.

SEEUE

Fe TRy
o AMENDMEBNT.NO.30TO -~
WHOLESALE SERVICES AGREEMENT

_ THIS AMENDMENT NO. 30 (this ‘amendment”) 13 by and between Qwest Communlcations Campany, LLC ("Qwest"y and  Qwost
Corporation ("Customer’) and amends the Wholesale Services Agresment balwagn Customer and Qwest dated effective as of July 25, 2004,
as moy have been previously amended by smerdment. addenda or rate cnange notificatlon (the "Agreement’). This Amendment chall be
effectiva as of the date when it has been signed dy both Parjes (the "Amendment Effective Dale™). All caphalized terms used herein which
are nol definad nerein shell have the defmtions aseribad to them in the Agreement. The Parties heraby agrae te amend the Agreement as
tollows:

- 1. New Services.! The service desenptions and relsted rate exilbits set forh in Aftachment T-2 (o Exhibit T*, and FL2-QWave attached to this
Amendment (the 'New Servicas”) shall be added to the Amendment and shall replace and supersede in their snilrety canaln sarvice
dascriptions and rates B3 previously altached to the Agreement (or sny amendment, addenca or rale change notification ta the Agreement),
Inciuding without limitation, Attachment T-2 6 Exhlelt T, and PL2-QWave (the "Old Services”). The ilst of Service Exhibits in the "Applicable
Services” portion of the Agraement shall be deemed revised by the daletion of the Old Services and the additien of the Naw Services. Qwest
agrees (o provide the Nevr Suervices In accordance with the terms of the Agraamant and this Amendment, The lerms, rales and discounts, if

- sy, for the New Servleas chall oe effeclive as of the first business day of Customer's nexl full monthly billing cycle fellowing the Amandmant

- EHactive Defe, arovided, howaver that the rales for any Qld Services in place as of tha Amoendrent Effective Dale sheil continue to apply until

{he expiration of he applicable service lerm for such Old Services and until cnanged pursuant to Customer order.

2 Effective Dsta, This Amenament shill b efiective as:of 1he dale it 15 executed by the 1ast Parly lo execule (the “Amendment Effectve
date’) and be deemed incorporated by reference Into the sqraement; provided howiever, Ihat If undor appllsabie law nis Agreement or notice
ineresf must be fled with 3 governmental entity, including, Hul rot limited 1o, & state public ulility commussion, thls Agraement shall not
necome offactlva with respact Lo the jurisdiction having sueh requlrements unlil such filing have ccoured. In padicular, this Agreament shall
nol be effective wilh respact 1o the State of Washington until « is;filed wilh washingtan Utliitles and Transportslion Commission, The lerms
ratas and dizcounls, if any, for the New Servicas-shall be effective 85 ofthe Amendment Efiecilve Data,

3, Miscellapeous, All other tarms and conditions in-d e aift r‘emqm in fuli force and effect and be binding upon the Parties. This
Amendment and the Agreemant et farth tha entite Uhderstanding-betveen the Parties as (o the subject matter herein, and in Ihe event 1here
afe any inconsisiencies belween the wo decuments, 1he terms of this Amendment snall control. To ihe exient that the terms of any New
Service oxhipit aro inconsisient whn he terms af this‘Amandment of the Agreement, Lhe lerme of the New Servlca exhiblt shali control.

4 Counierpris and Facsmile Signaturas This Agreement rnay:be executed by the Parties in geparala counierparts, each of which, when so
eyeouied -0 oelvered st Ee an enginal. ul oll such caunterpans will together constitule one and the same Agraament.  Facsimile
signatures wili be deemed to be, and will constilate and ba reatad o, an ofgingl signed dacument of counterpan, &5 appilcabls. Quwest vl
proviaa the Agresment ar any amengment ihereto for execution,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, an authorized representalive of each Party has execcted this Amendment as at tha Arnenarent Efactive Date

QWEST: Customer:
"QWEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC Owest Corporation

By:
Warren Mickens

By:

V.ce President, Customer Service Qperatians

Title: Ve,
Sata :

Offer Management Diractor:

Daie

Since curain Intornetiana) ratos 2ro subject ks change on five (5)daya ristica; Caglemor acknewladgos, that unt) tiis Amondmont is returned 1o Quisst, shoue
Internatianal raer as satfarfh in 3 Service Exnibit may chango-and that. anco his Amoadment I3 execulod, 1he international retas hen in eiractwill ba
implomontod by Qwust Thereuftor, changes le thezo Internatianal rales shall be mada purauant to Ko rato chango process provided for in sach Sorvico Exhidit

* Roforence in prior amendments (o Exhbit T-2 wlll ot Aachment T-2 1o Exnlpit T

QC Amd 30 Agresmant (04.12 7 1).a0¢ - 1 04/13:11

COPYRIGHT @ 2090.2007 QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
UNPUBLISHED AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST



ATTACHMENT T-2
LOCAL ACCESS SERVICE
QWEST WHOLESALE SERVICES AGREEMENT

1. Special Pricing.

1.1 As of the Effective Date of Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement, the following Terms
and Conditions shall apply:

Customer shall be eligible to receive special pricing for the new On-Net Access Services (as defined in
Exhibit T), at the rates, conditions, circuits types, and locations set forth in the table immediately below
(“Specially Priced Circuits”), provided Customer sibmits a Service Order Form (as defined in Exhibit T). The
Specially Priced Circuits shall not be eligible for any additional rebates, credits, promotions or discounts and
shall be provided subject to capacity and-availability as determined by Qwest.

Minimum |~ MRC for Each NRC for Each Circuit

Location Circuit Type!

Service Address |, Service Term | o Circuit*
910 15" Street e L
Suite 400 .. " 'Sixty (60)
Denver, CO 80202 2.5G Consecutive $0.00 $0.00
(NPA-NXX) 303-571 Months
400 Tijeras Ave
3" Floor .
Sixty (60)
g\l7b1uoqzuerque, NM 2.5G Consecutive $0.00 $0.00
(NPA-NXX) 505-246 Months

*Upon expiration of the Minimum Service Term or the Term of the Agreement, whichever is later, Qwest has
the option to provide month-to-month On-Net Access Service for the Specially Priced Circuits at Qwest's
then-current rates.

1.2 As of the Effective. Date of Amendment No. 17 to the Agreement, the following
Terms and Conditions shall apply

Customer will be eligible to receive speciaJ pricing-for the new Ethernet Local Access Services (as defined in
Exhibit T), at the rates, conditions, l\(;,lrc”t; types, dr)d‘ lopatnons set forth in the table immediately below
(“Specially Priced Circuits”), provided: 51 - submits an Order Form (as defined in Exhibit T) for the
Specially Priced Circuits no later than July 31 2@09 The Specially Priced Circuits will not be eligible for any
additional rebates, credits, promotlons or d:scoun’ts and will be provided subject to capacity and availability
as determined by Qwest.

]
i

Location Circuit | "Minimum MRC for Each NRC for Each Circuit

(Service Address) Type | Service Term Circuit”
6490 S Quebec St 12
Englewood, CO 80111 GiGE Consecutive $4,560.00 $0.00
NPA/NXX: 303/694 Months
1122 3D 12
Seattle, WA 98101 GIGE Consecutive $1,933.00 $0.00
NPAJ/NXX: 206/223 Months »
225 Williams S 12
Renton, WA 98055 GiGE Consecutive $1,650.00 $0.00
NPA/NXX: 425/251 Months
255 5" St 12 v
Tempe AZ 85281 GiGE Consecutive $8,704.00 $0.00
NPA/NXX: 480/894 Months :
Com A Fai :
QC Amd 30 T-2 Exh (04.12.11).doc Page 1 4/13/2011

co IRIGHT QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
UNPUBI}.IS p AND' ONFIDéNTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST




ST
L hed

| {ATTACHMENT T-2

QWEST WHOLE

*Upon expiration of the Minimum Service. Term, whichever is later, Qwest has the option to provide month-
to-month Ethernet Local Access Service for the Specially Priced Circuits at Qwest’s then-current rates.

*Footnote 1. This is to correct MRC for Service Address 25 S 5th St, Tempe AZ 85281 & make retroactive
the correct MRC to the Effective Date of Amendment 17 of July 15, 2009.

1.3 As of the Effective Date of Amendment No. 20 to the Agreement, the following
Terms and Conditions shall apply:

Customer will be eligible to receive special pricing for the new Ethernet Local Access Services (as defined in
Exhibit T), at the rates, conditions, circuit types, and locations set forth in the table immediately below
(“Specially Priced Circuits”), provided Customer submits an Order Form (as defined in Exhibit T) for the
Specially Priced Circuits no later than 45 days from October 12, 2009. The Specially Priced Circuits will not
be eligible for any additional rebates, credits, promotions or discounts and will be provided subject to
capacity and availability as determined by Qwest.

Location Circuit o Minimum. MRC for Each NRC for Each Circuit
(Service Address) Type Service Term Circuit”

126 E Alameda St SV el

Tucson, AZ 85701 GiGE - Gonsecutiye - | & $4,360.00 $0.00
NPA/NXX: 520/206 o Month R

8545 E Broadway Bivd | 1200

Tucson, AZ 85710 GiGE Consecutive | $9761.00 $0.00
NPA/NXX: 206/223 Months

118 S 19 St Her 12 , ,

Omaha, NE 68102 GiGE .+ Consecutive - $8709.00 $0.00
NPA/NXX: 402/220 ‘__Months

1119 N 90" St Y

Omaha, NE 68114 GiGE Consecutive $8709.00 $0.00
NPA/NXX: 402/391 Months

*Upon expiration of the Minimum Service Term, whichever is later, Qwest has the option to provide month-
to-month Ethernet Local Access Service for the Specially Priced Circuits at Qwest's then-current rates.

1.4 Amendment No. 22 additional pricing terms and conditions:

Customer will be eligible to receive special pricing for the Ethernet Local Access Services (as defined in
Exhibit T), at the rate(s), conditions, circuit types, and locations set forth in the table immediately below (the
“Specially Priced Circuits. The Specially Priced Circuits will not be eligible for any additional rebates,
credits, promotions or discounts and WI” be prowded subject to capacity and availability as determined by
Qwest. {

Loy RS L

Location - .

(Customer Service Circuiit Type {2 Minimum Service MRC _for _Each NRC _for I_Each
o Term Circuit Circuit

Address) : Dy pedepen g 8

364 Ferguson Dr

Mountain View, CA 94043 Sixty (60)

650/968 ‘ “Consecutive Months | $9:192.00 $0.00
* Floor Telco Room :
QC Amd 30 T-2 Exh (04.12.11).doc . Page 2 4/13/2011

COPYRIGHT © QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
UNPUBLISHED AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST



ATTACHMENT T-2
LOCAL ACCESS SERVICE
QWEST WHOLESALE SERVICES AGREEMENT

‘41;)';, TIPS T

1.5 Amendment No. 22 additional pr;cmg terms and conditions:

Customer will be eligible to receive special prici‘ng for the Wavelength Local access Services (as defined in
Exhibit T), at the rate(s), conditions, eircuit types;.and locations set forth in the table immediately below (the
“Specially Priced Circuits. The Specxaliy;,Pnced LCircuits. will not be eligible for any additional rebates,
credits, promotions or discounts and W|II be- pr@vade'd subject to capacity and availability as determined by
Qwest. g :

Taase

Location oo - . |
(Customer Service Circuit. Type Mmmt;_r:rniemce MR%ifror Each NR%for I_Etach
Address) ‘ Cui ircui
910 15" St 3" floor o

» Thirty six (36)
Denver, CO 80202 GIGE Consecutive Months $400.00 $0.00

1.6 Amendment No. 22 additional pricing terms and conditions:

Customer will be eligible to receive special pricing for the Cross-Connect (as defined in Exhibit T)
component of their existing circuit, at the rate(s), conditions, circuit types, and locations set forth in the table
immediately below (the “Specially Priced Circuits. The Specially Priced Circuits will not be eligible for any
additional rebates, credits, promotions or discounts and will be provided subject to capacity and availability
as determined by Qwest.

Location Circuit Minimum Service MRC for Each NRC for Each
(Customer Service Address) Type. ¢} o Term Circuit Circuit
~9180 Commerce Center Cir. i T ma .

Littleton, CO 80129 ' Sixty (60)

303/791 . Gl‘?‘E Wb_Co_{nsecutive Months $400.00 $0.00
Cyber Center Cross Connect ; v ek 5

1.7 Amendment No. 27 additional p s and condltlons

Customer will be eligible to receive special pr|cmg for the Wavelength Local access Services (as defined in
Exhibit T), at the rate(s), conditions, circuit types, and locations set forth in the table immediately below (the
“Specially Priced Circuits. The Specually Priced Circuits will not be eligible for any additional rebates,
credits, promotions or discounts and will be provided subject to capacity and availability as determined by
Qwest.

Location - ,
(Customer Service Circuit Type Mmlm*renrgerwce MR(CZ:fror EaCh NR%TO" Each
Address) ircui ircui
700 W Mineral Ave
Littleton, CO 80120 Thirty six (36)
303/894 GIGE Consecutive Months | $6:917.00 $1000.00
QC Telco Room
1499 S 4800 W 3
Salt Lake City, UT 84104 Thirty six (36)
801/972 GIGE Consecutive Months $400.00 $1,000.00
QC Telco Room i
135 W Orion St : e
Tempe, AZ 85283 aiyics o e+ Thirty six (36)
480/831 Consecutive Months | $6:735.00 $1000.00
QC Telco Room o -
QC Amd 30 T-2 Exh (04.12.11).doc 4/13/2011

COPYRIGHT ©® QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED,
UNPUBLISHED AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST

peds ;
Pk T .



. “ATTACHMENT T-2
“‘LOCAL ACCESS SERVICE
QWEST WHOLESALE SERVICES AGREEMENT

Lohnitioa

2441 5 130" Cir

Omaha, NE 68144 Thirty six (36)

402/330 CIGE Consecutive Months |~ $8:855.00 $1000.00
QC Telco Room

6101 S 180" St

Tukwila, WA 98188 Thirty six (36)

205/575 GIGE Consecutive Months $5,242.00 $1000.00
QC Telco Room

707 SW Washington St

Portland, OR 97205 Thirty six (36)

503/221 GIGE Consecutive Months $400.00 $1000.00
QC Telco Room

250 Marquette Ave

Minneapolis, MN 55401 Thirty six (36)

612/330 GIGE, Consecutive Months | $400-00 $1000.00
QC Telco Room o ;

104 Gold Ave SE -

Albuquergue, NM 87102 Thirty six (36)

505/242 Q'GE .-Consecutive Months $4,500.00 $3,500.00
QC Telco Room :

1.8 Amendment No. 28 additional pr;c:ng terms and conditions:

Customer will be eligible to receive special pricing for the Ethernet Local access Services (native in Exhibit
T), at the rate(s), conditions, circuit types, and locations set forth in the table immediately below (the
“Specially Priced Circuits), provided Customer submits a Service Order Form for the Specially Priced
Circuits no later than May 10, 2011. The Specially Priced Circuits will not be eligible for any additional
rebates, credits, promotions or discounts. and will be provided subject to capacity and availability as
determined by Qwest.

Location Circuit Minimum - MRC for Each NRC for Each Circuit
(Service Address) Type Service Term Circuit”
719E 19" St

. Twelve (12)
Kansas City, MO 64108 . ) .
NPANXX 816/471 GIGE COA’}E?]?E;'VG $6235.00 $3290.00
Cisco 2960
719 E 19" St e ;

. Thirty Six (36)
Kansas City, MO 64108 . T s s
NPA/NXX 816/471 GIGE Qo“r}li?](:ﬁgve | $5260.00 $0.00
Cisco 2960 '
719E 19" st . :

. |, Sixty (60)
Kansas City, MO 64108 . AN
NPA/NXX 816/471 GIGE CO&fﬁggve 9466500 $0.00
Cisco 2960 ' R
8534 Concord Center . 5y
Dr. T :

. Twelve (12) ‘

Englewood, CO 80112 . bt T A R :
NPAINXX 303/840 GIGE 1+ CO&i‘:‘?ﬁg"e $6596.00 $2000.00
ENWECOAX,0656, ST
Fir.1
QC Amd 30 T-2 Exh {(04.12.11).doc Page 4 4/13/2011

COPYRIGHT © QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
UNPUBLISHED AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST



ATTACHMENT T-2
LOCAL ACCESS SERVICE
QWEST WHOLESALE SERVICES AGREEMENT

R TS R AR LR

1.9 Amendment No. 29 additional pricing térms and conditions:

Customer will be eligible to receive specnal prlcan'g for the Wavelength Local access Services (as defined in
Exhibit T, at the rate(s), conditions, circuit' types ‘and1ocations set forth in the table immediately below (the
Spemally Priced Circuits), provided Customer submits a Service Order Form for the Specially Priced
Circuits no later than May 1, 2011. The’ Specnalfy Priced Circuits will not be eligible for any additional
rebates, credits, promotions or dlscounts and WIH be provided subject to capacity and availability as
determined by Qwest. :

Location Circuit | . Minimum MRC for Each NRC for Each Circuit
(Service Address) Type ' ;Service T‘erm Circuit*

314 S Main Ave

. Sixty (60)
Sioux Falls, SD 57104 . .
NPA/NXX 605/357 GiGE Consecutive $30,542.00 $590.00

FLR 1-SXFLSDNW Months

600 Stinson Blvd

Minneapolis, MN 55413 Thirty Six (36)

NPA/NXX 763/526 GIGE Consecutive $10,255.00 $0.00
MPLSMN13,0628, FLR Months

LL

1.10 Amendment No. 30 additional pricing terms and conditions:

Customer will be eligible to receive speéié1lpricing‘lfor{'the Wavelength Local access Services, at the rate(s),
conditions, circuit types, and locationg.;set-forth>'in the table immediately below (the “Specially Priced
Amendment No. 30 Circuits”), provided Customer submits a Service Order Form for the Specially Priced
Amendment No. 30 Circuits no later than.June 15 2011. The Specially Priced Amendment No. 30 Circuits
rcuits will not be eligible for any addmona} rebates,,credzts promotions or discounts and will be provided
subject to capacity and availability, as: determined-by;Qwest.,

Location B CRC RN 2. MRC for Each NRC for Each
(Service Address) Circuit Minimum . Specially Priced Specially Priced
Type ‘Service Term Amendment No. 30 Amendment No. 30
) . Circuit Circuit

600 Stinson Blvd.

: - * Sixty (60)
Minneapolis, MN 55413 . .
NPA/NXX 763/526 GigE _Consecutive $3,408.00 $0.00

MPLSMN13,0628, FLR LL Months

QC Amd 30 T-2 Exh (04.12.11).doc 4/13/2011

COPYRIGHT ©® QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
UNPUBLl$HED AND éONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST



“EXHIBIT PL2-QWAVE
QWEST® DOMESTIC PRIVATE LINE SERVICES RATE EXHIBIT
WHOLESALE/ENHANCED SERVICES AGREEMENT

1. PRICING. The prices quoted are for the Qwest QWave Private Line Service. Customer is responsible for all
interconnection costs to these locations. Additional charges associated with Local Access Service may also apply.
Unless otherwise specified herein, the QWave Private Line Service(s) are not eligible for any additional rebates,
credits, promotions or discounts and are provided subject to capacity and availability as determined by Qwest in its

sole discretion.

11 Agreement/Amendment No 22 Pricing Terms and Conditions. Customer will pay the following MRCs and

installation NRCs for the QWave Private Line Service(s) as designated in the table(s) below.

On-Net to On-Net Metro QWave Private Line Service

On-Net On-Net Bandwidth Initial MRC Installation
Location A Location Z Service for Each NRC
o Term On-Net to for Each
On-Net On-Net to
Metro On-Net
‘ Circuit Metro Circuit*
1145 Willson Ave | 5011 200 AVE T | 40GbE. 56
Bozeman, MT 59715 1ings, : : .
' 406/248 : R Consecutive $4050.00 $0.00
406/522 QCC FDP Months
QCC FDP - :
114 S, Willson Ave 3011 2nd Ave N~ o
Bozeman, MT 58715 Billings, MT 58101;. - |.. 10GbE 60 .
406/522 406/248 o .
QCC FDP QCC FDP Consecutive $3000.00 $0.00
Months
441 N, Park Ave 2398 Coal Mine Rd
Helena, MT 59601 Missoula, MT 59802 10GbE 36
406/449 406/237 .
Consecutive $4050.00 $0.00
QCC FDP QCC FDP Months
441 N. Park Ave 2398 Coal Mine Rd :
Helena, MT 59601 Missoula, MT 59802 10GbE 60
406/449 406/237 .
QCC FDP QCC FDP Co&secuhve $3000.00 $0.00
onths
1912 Central Ave 103 N. Durbin St
Cheyenne, WY 82001 | Casper, WY 82601 10GbE 36
307/635 307/253 ' B )
QCC FDP Telco Room C}onsecutlve $4050.00 $0.00
Months
1912 Central Ave 103 N. Durbin St
Cheyenne, WY 82001 | Casper, WY 82601 .| 10GbE 60
307/635 307/253 a3k : .
QCC FDP Telco Room o Consecutive $3000.00 $0.00
Months
114 S. Wilson Ave 3011 2nd Ave N
Bozeman, MT 59715 Billings, MT 59101 10GbE 36
406/522 406/248 .
QCC FDP QCC FDP Co&séerﬁgve $4050.00 $0.00

QC amd 30 Exh PL2-QWave Rate Exh (4.12.11).doc

COPYRIGHT © QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

1

UNPUBLISHED AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST




EXHIBIT PL2-QWAVE
QWEST® DOMESTIC PRIVATE LINE SERVICES RATE EXHIBIT
WHOLESALE/ENHANCED SERVICES AGREEMENT

*Qwest will waive the installation NRCs for the On-Net to On-Net Metro QWave Private Line Service(s) specifically
set forth in the table immediately above ordered with' an Initial Service Term of 36 consecutive months or greater
(“Waived NRCs"). If any such On-Net to On-Net Metro QWave Private Line Service is Terminated by Customer
without Cause, or by Qwest for Cause, prior to the, explratlon of its Initial Service Term, Customer agrees to pay
Qwest the amount of any Waived NRCs, in adgmon to any other early termination liability due under the Agreement
or Exhibit PL.

Long Haul QWave Private Line Service!

POP Location A POP LocationZ; Bandwidth Initial MRC Installation
D Service for Each NRC
Term Long Haul for Each
Circuit Long Haul
Circuit”
400 Tijeras Ave NW 910 15" St 10GbE 36
Albuquerque, NM 87102 | Denver, CO 80202 Consecutive $3226.00 $20,000.00
Months

To obtain pricing in the table above, Long Haul QWave Private Lme Service, Customer must order a minimum of
three circuits.

TTWavelength local access service or Ethernet local access service associated with Long Haul QWave Private Line
Service is defined in, and subject to the terms and conditions of, Service Exhibit T.

*Qwest will waive the installation NRCs for the Long Haul QWave Private Line Service(s) specifically set forth in the
table immediately above ordered with an Initial Service Term of 36 consecutive months or greater (“Waived NRCs").
If any such Long Haul QWave Private Line Service is Terminated by Customer without Cause, or by Qwest for
Cause, prior to the expiration of its Initial Service Term, Customer agrees to pay Qwest the amount of any Waived
NRCs, in addition to any other early terminatior liability due under the Agreement or Exhibit PL.

1.2 Agreement/Amendment No 29 Prlclnq Terms and Conditions. Customer will pay the following MRCs
and installation NRCs for the QWave Private. Llne Servlce(s) as designated in the table(s) below.

Long Haul QWave Private Line Service'

installation
Initial f "\,AERC h NRC
POP Location A POP Location 2~ | Bandwidth Service ortac for Each
S Long Haul
Term Circui Long Haul
ircuit . e
Circuit
nd 1499 S 4800 36
301127 Ave Salt Lake City, UT 10GbE Consecutive | $9.377.00 | $20,000.00
Billings, MT :
Months
. 9110 Commerce 36
3011 2™ Ave Center Cir .
Billings, MT Highlands Ranch, 10GbE Co'clsecutlve $4,215.00 | $20,000.00
co onths

To obtain pricing in the table above, Long Haul QWave Private Line Service, Customer must submit a Service Order
for the Specially Priced Circuits no later than May 1, 2011.

TTWavelength local access service or Ethernet local access service associated with Long Haul QWave Private Line
Service is defined in, and subject to the terms and conditions of, Service Exhibit T.

*Qwest will waive the installation NRCs for gh “‘l:(ong Hau‘r QWave Private Line Service(s) specifically set forth in the
table immediately above ordered with an Inmal Serwce Term of 36 consecutive months or greater ("“Waived NRCs").
If any such Long Haul QWave Private Line Service is Terminated by Customer without Cause, or by Qwest for
Cause, prior to the expiration of its Initial’ Serwce Term, Customer agrees to pay Qwest the amount of any Waived
NRCs, in addition to any other early termlnatl a;vbglgy,‘du‘e under the Agreement or Exhibit PL,

QC amd 30 Exh PL2-QWave Rate Exh {(4.12.11).doc

COPYRIGHT ® QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED,
UNPUBLISHED' AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST



o

EXHIBIT PL2-QWAVE
QWEST® DOMESTIC PRIVATE LINE SERVICES RATE EXHIBIT
WHOLESALE/ENHANCED SERVICES AGREEMENT

1.3 Amendment No 30 Pricing Terms and Conditions. Customer will pay the following MRCs and installation
NRCs for the QWave Private Line Service(s) as designated in the table(s) below.

Long Haul QWave Private Line Service''

Installation
. Initial . ’:"Efch NRC
POP Location A POP Location Z Bandwidth Service Lgn Haul for Each
Term C‘g ; Long Haul
ircuit R
Circuit
517 Riverside Ave. 60
Owatonna, MN 55060 | 200 Morduette - Consecutive | $1.478.00 | $10,000.00
OWTNMNCH, 620 Pols. MY Months

To obtain pricing in the table above, Long Haul QWave Private Line Service, Customer must submit a Service Order
for the Specially Priced Circuits no later than June 1 "3‘{,"'.,._201\1.

"Wavelength local access service or Ethernet local ééCeés"sérvice associated with Long Haul QWave Private Line
Service is defined in, and subject to the terms and conditions of, Service Exhibit T.

*Qwest will waive the installation NRCs for'the Long Haul QWave Private Line Service(s) specifically set forth in the
table immediately above ordered with an Initial Service Term of 60 consecutive months or greater (“Waived NRCs").
If any such Long Haul QWave Private Line:Service is Terminated by Customer without Cause, or by Qwest for
Cause, prior to the expiration of its Initial Service Term, Customer agrees to pay Qwest the amount of any Waived
NRCs, in addition to any other early termination liability due under the Agreement or Exhibit PL.

2, ANCILLARY CHARGES. In addition to the foregoing QWave Private Line Service rates, Customer will pay to
Qwest the following additional charges, as applicable. :

2.1  Expedite Charges for On-Net Services! (NRC Per Expedited Order).

Circuit Speed Expedite Charge
All Speeds $1,800
TExpedite charges associated with Off-Net services are not included in the
table above and will be provided on an ICB.

2.2. Order Change Charges (NRC Per Changed Order).
KIS :

Circuit Speed T Order Change Charge
All Speeds i $1,500

. P el SRR .
2.3. Order Cancellation Charges (NRC Per~CanceHg§ ‘Order). .

,\fdrder Canceltation Charge
1 $1,000

Circuit Speed
All Speeds

2.4 Termination Liability Charge.

In addition to all rates, fees and charges which-accrue under this Exhibit for each Service up through the date of
Termination, Customer also must pay Qwest the following “Termination Liability Charge":

a. 100% of the MRCs multiplied by the number of remaining unused months (including the pro rata portion of any
partial months) through the first 12 months of the Service Term; plus

b. 35% of the MRCs multiplied by the number of remaining unused months (including the pro rata portion
of any partial months) beyond the first 12 months of the Service Term, plus

c. 100% of any Service NRCs that were previously waived or discounted by Qwest.

QC amd 30 Exh PL2-QWave Rate Exh (4.12.11).doc 3

COPYRIGHT © QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
UNPUBLISHED AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF QWEST




